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PURPOSE:  This tariff change increases rates for residence access lines and 

packages. 
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff             P.S.C. of W. 20 
 Part 22 Section 3 
    
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 33rd Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 3 - Resale Local Exchange Services Cancels 32nd Revised Sheet 2 

Issued: December 1, 2017  Effective: December 1, 2017 
 Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory 
 Milwaukee, Wisconsin   
ATT TN WI-17-0044 

 
1. NETWORK ACCESS LINES (cont’d) 
 
 

1.1 Network Access Line Rate Schedule (cont’d) 
 
A. Description 
 

 

  
Rate Group 

Primary 
RVG/RVV Rate 

Non-Primary 
AHR 

 

  
A 
B 
C 

 
$23.94  
23.94  
23.94  

 
$23.94  
23.94  
23.94   

 

 
On multi-line Carrier’s customer’s accounts, Local Messages will be counted and billed on a 
per account basis. 

 

 

  
Rate Group 

 Rate Per 
Message 

 

  
    1 - 60 messages 
   61 - 150 messages 
  151 - 300 messages 
  301 - 400 messages 
  401 - 1,200 messages 
1,200+ messages 

  
$0.0000  
0.0000  
0.0000  
0.0000  
0.0000  
0.0000  

 

 
Local Message Charges are applicable to completed local calls made within the Carrier’s 
customer’s Basic Exchange or Extended Area Service Areas as specified in Part 4, Section 1 
of this Tariff. 
 
Local Message Charges do not apply to the following local calls: 
 
- Calls starting with “0” 
- Calls ending in a busy signal or intercept announcement 
- Calls to Directory Assistance 
- Calls to numbers designed to provide free inbound calling such as 9-1-1 Emergency Service 

and 800 Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 

 

 

(I) 

(I) 
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WISCONSIN PORTION OF ANTIOCH, IL EXCHANGE  
 
 

 

(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 4, Section 1.) 
 

 

 BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE  
 

1. The following rates apply within this Exchange and include Local 
 Messages without charge to all Network Access Lines in the Antioch, IL and Lake Villa, IL 

Exchanges. 
 

  Install Per 
   Charge Month 
 
  Business Network Access Line No $88.28 
 
  Residence Network Access Line No 23.94 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
   

2. Minutes of Use Charges (apply only to Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service) 
 

 

(For terms and conditions, rates and charges, see Illinois Bell Tariff, I.C.C. No. 22, Part 22.) 
 

 

3. Customer Owned Pay Telephone Service (COPTS) 
 

 

(For terms and conditions, rates and charges, see Illinois Bell Tariff, I.C.C. No. 22, Part 22.) 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

(I) 
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d) 
 
 
Select Feature PackageSM /2/ 
 
D. Prices 
 

The rates specified for Select Feature Package Standard are as follows: 
 

 
 

  
 
Description 

 
Monthly 

Rate 

Nonrecurring 
Installation 

Charge 

 

  
Select Feature Package 
 
Primary 
     Rate Group A 
     Rate Group B 
     Rate Group C 
Non-Primary 
     Rate Group A 
     Rate Group B 
     Rate Group C 
 
Select Feature package where Caller ID 
cannot be provisioned/1/ 

 

Primary 
     Rate Group A 
     Rate Group B 
     Rate Group C 
Non-Primary 
     Rate Group A 
     Rate Group B 
     Rate Group C 
 

 
 
 
 

$36.26 (I) 
36.26 (I) 
36.26 (I) 

 
36.26 (I) 
36.26 (I) 
36.26 (I) 

 
 
 
 
 

35.49 (I) 
35.49 (I) 
35.49 (I) 

 
35.49 (I) 
35.49 (I) 
35.49 (I) 

 

 
 
 
 

$3.04 
3.04 
3.04 
 

3.04 
3.04 
3.04 
 
 
 
 
 

3.04 
3.04 
3.04 
 

3.04 
3.04 
3.04 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
E. References 
 

(For references, see WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ The rate reflects a $0.77 monthly credit as described in Terms and Conditions, see WISCONSIN 

BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 20, Section 7.  No credit will be given if the customer deselects 
Caller ID and/or Caller ID with Name. 

 
/2/    Select Feature PackageSM will not be provided to new Carrier’s customers on or after November 

14, 2008.  Carrier’s customers of record may continue their service as long as such service 
remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. 
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d) 
 
 
Complete Choice® Basic (cont’d) 
 
D. Prices 
 

The rates specified for Complete Choice Basic are as follows: 

 
 
 

  
 
Description 

 
Monthly 

Rate 

Nonrecurring 
Installation 

Charge 

 

  
Complete Choice Basic – Primary Line 

Access Area A 
Access Area B 
Access Area C 

  
Complete Choice Basic – Additional Line 

Access Area A 
Access Area B 
Access Area C 

 

 
 

$30.10(I) 
30.10(I) 
30.10(I) 

 
 

$30.10(I) 
30.10(I) 
30.10(I) 

 
 

 
 

$3.75 
3.75 
3.75 
 
 

3.75 
3.75 
3.75 
 
 

 

F.  Complete Choice Basic Offer 
 
Carriers with eligible residential customers who purchase and retain the Complete Choice Basic 
(CCB) package may receive a bill credit for 12 months on up to two (2) lines. The bill credit will 
provide a net price of $12.83 for the CCB Package. 
 
Carriers’ eligible customers are those residential customers who have at least one local exchange 
access line or a substitute (e.g. wireless or VoIP service) with a provider other than the Carrier at a 
service location that can be served by the Carrier.    
 
Eligible customers must request the qualifying service at the same address as the existing service, 
unless they are planning an imminent move--within 30 (thirty) days of responding to the offer--from 
one address in an AT&T incumbent local exchange service area to another address in an AT&T 
incumbent local exchange service area.  
 
The Carrier’s customer is required to subscribe to the Carrier for local service and the Complete 
Choice Basic package with Flat Rate service on each line (maximum of 2 lines) receiving a credit. If 
the Carrier’s customer discontinues the Complete Choice Basic package, the credit(s) will cease. 
 
This offer may not be combined with any other local service offers that provide a monthly recurring 
credit or discount, but may be combined with an offer that waives the non-recurring 
installation/service charge(s). The Carrier’s customers must keep the required services for 30 days in 
order for the Carrier to receive the benefit of this offer. 
 
This offer is not available to customers who are switching service between the Carrier’s affiliated 
companies. 

 
Effective December 15, 2015, this offer will no longer be available to new customers.  Existing 
customers receiving benefits of this offer may continue to receive the benefit until the end of the  
12 month period.  
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d) 
 
 
Complete Choice® Enhanced (cont'd) 
 
D. Prices 
 

The rates specified for Complete Choice Enhanced are as follows: 
 

 
 

  
 
Description 

 
Monthly 

Rate 

Nonrecurring 
Installation 

Charge 

 

  
 
 
Complete Choice Enhanced – Primary Line/1/ 

Access Area A 
Access Area B 
Access Area C 

 
 
 Complete Choice Enhanced – Additional Line/1/  

Access Area A 
Access Area B 
Access Area C 

 

 
 
 
 

$33.18 (I) 
33.18 (I) 
33.18 (I) 

 
 
 

33.18 (I) 
33.18 (I) 
33.18 (I) 

 
 
 
 

$3.75  
$3.75  
$3.75  

 
 
 

3.75 
3.75 
3.75 

 
 
 
 

 
E. References 

(For references, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 5.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Where Caller ID cannot be provisioned, a monthly credit of $0.77 will be applied as described in 

Terms and Conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 5.  No credit is given if the 
customer deselects Caller ID and/or Caller ID with Name. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

(D) 


